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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened July 31, 2024, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and population.  During the seven months monitored since the December 2023 
Conference, admissions totaled 16,363 which was -995 (-5.7 percent) below the estimate.  An 
examination of upstream variables indicated a potential disconnect between trends in felony filings 
(which were strongly increasing over the year) and total admissions (which were declining over the 
year).  Relative to the prior estimates for FY 2023-24, monthly admissions were strongly negative 
in three months (December, March and June) and essentially on estimate in four months (January, 
February, April and May).  The order of this result seems to suggest a recurring pattern, but no 
reason is currently known for this.  The error in the overall prison population was similarly sized in 
level (-937) if not in percentage (-1.1 percent). 
 
Holding the timing anomaly in abeyance, the Conference concluded there is a strong possibility 
that the admission and population errors since the last forecast are the result of recent growth in 
felony filings which has yet to be fully incorporated in admissions.  The new forecast embeds this 
assumption, with the lagged growth in admissions occurring this year.  After the catch-up in 
admissions during the 2024-25 fiscal year, the end result is minor changes to the prison population 
forecast adopted in December 2023.  Other than the current year, the annual percentage changes 
are similar to those assumed by the prior conference.  
 
   
 

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) December 

2023 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 24-25 28,455 26,077 89,681 -117 2.7% 
FY 25-26 28,563 27,246 90,998 123 1.5% 
FY 26-27 29,013 27,872 92,139 -68 1.3% 
FY 27-28 29,097 27,932 93,304 80 1.3% 
FY 28-29 29,145 28,192 94,257 198 1.0% 
FY 29-30 28,737 28,183 94,811 n/a 0.6% 
 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2018-19 29,215 29,842 95,626 29,215 29,842 95,626 0
FY 2019-20 21,644 29,534 87,736 21,644 29,534 87,736 0
FY 2020-21 18,810 26,051 80,495 18,810 26,051 80,495 0
FY 2021-22 25,897 24,268 82,124 25,897 24,268 82,124 0
FY 2022-23 27,891 24,841 85,174 27,870 24,820 85,174 0
FY 2023-24 28,811 25,745 88,240 27,833 25,704 87,303 -937
FY 2024-25 28,420 26,862 89,798 28,455 26,077 89,681 -117
FY 2025-26 28,515 27,438 90,875 28,563 27,246 90,998 123
FY 2026-27 28,959 27,627 92,207 29,013 27,872 92,139 -68
FY 2027-28 29,041 28,024 93,224 29,097 27,932 93,304 80
FY 2028-29 29,089 28,254 94,059 29,145 28,192 94,257 198
FY 2029-30 28,737 28,183 94,811

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 23 2,184 2,186 85,172 2,186 2,188 85,172 0
AUG 23 1,979 2,198 84,953 1,979 2,198 84,953 0
SEP 23 2,539 2,184 85,308 2,540 2,185 85,308 0
OCT 23 2,494 2,091 85,711 2,497 2,094 85,711 0
NOV 23 2,257 2,040 85,928 2,268 2,051 85,928 0
DEC 23 2,399 2,126 86,201 1,959 2,112 85,775 -426
JAN 2024 2,250 2,147 86,304 2,298 2,152 85,921 -383
FEB 24 2,353 2,078 86,579 2,441 2,129 86,233 -346
MAR 24 2,781 2,225 87,135 2,461 2,156 86,538 -597
APR 24 2,361 2,150 87,346 2,396 2,115 86,819 -527
MAY 24 2,537 2,257 87,626 2,478 2,254 87,043 -583
JUN 24 2,677 2,063 88,240 2,330 2,070 87,303 -937

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD December 15, 2023 versus July 31, 2024

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held December 15, 2023 held July 31, 2024



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 24 2,378 2,130 88,488 2,380 1,995 87,688 -800
AUG 24 2,418 2,212 88,694 2,421 2,141 87,968 -726
SEP 24 2,371 2,196 88,869 2,374 2,151 88,191 -678
OCT 24 2,344 2,278 88,935 2,347 2,223 88,315 -620
NOV 24 2,291 2,196 89,030 2,294 2,125 88,484 -546
DEC 24 2,426 2,361 89,095 2,429 2,264 88,649 -446
JAN 2025 2,082 2,260 88,917 2,085 2,216 88,518 -399
FEB 25 2,296 2,148 89,065 2,299 2,038 88,779 -286
MAR 25 2,495 2,328 89,232 2,498 2,263 89,014 -218
APR 25 2,317 2,255 89,294 2,320 2,211 89,123 -171
MAY 25 2,448 2,276 89,466 2,451 2,262 89,312 -154
JUN 25 2,554 2,222 89,798 2,557 2,188 89,681 -117

JUL 25 2,389 2,267 89,920 2,393 2,252 89,822 -98
AUG 25 2,427 2,276 90,071 2,431 2,210 90,043 -28
SEP 25 2,380 2,314 90,137 2,384 2,271 90,156 19
OCT 25 2,350 2,306 90,181 2,354 2,280 90,230 49
NOV 25 2,300 2,313 90,168 2,304 2,233 90,301 133
DEC 25 2,436 2,320 90,284 2,440 2,318 90,423 139
JAN 2026 2,089 2,282 90,091 2,093 2,233 90,283 192
FEB 26 2,303 2,201 90,193 2,307 2,203 90,387 194
MAR 26 2,502 2,288 90,407 2,506 2,317 90,576 169
APR 26 2,324 2,293 90,438 2,328 2,310 90,594 156
MAY 26 2,456 2,287 90,607 2,460 2,309 90,745 138
JUN 26 2,559 2,291 90,875 2,563 2,310 90,998 123

JUL 26 2,426 2,372 90,929 2,430 2,350 91,078 149
AUG 26 2,464 2,350 91,043 2,468 2,351 91,195 152
SEP 26 2,417 2,310 91,150 2,422 2,300 91,317 167
OCT 26 2,387 2,317 91,220 2,391 2,317 91,391 171
NOV 26 2,337 2,326 91,231 2,342 2,302 91,431 200
DEC 26 2,471 2,312 91,390 2,477 2,362 91,546 156
JAN 2027 2,126 2,244 91,272 2,130 2,287 91,389 117
FEB 27 2,340 2,213 91,399 2,345 2,260 91,474 75
MAR 27 2,539 2,309 91,629 2,543 2,361 91,656 27
APR 27 2,361 2,264 91,726 2,366 2,298 91,724 -2
MAY 27 2,493 2,322 91,897 2,497 2,348 91,873 -24
JUN 27 2,598 2,288 92,207 2,602 2,336 92,139 -68

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 27 2,623 2,349 92,481 2,627 2,358 92,408 -73
AUG 27 2,580 2,322 92,739 2,585 2,323 92,670 -69
SEP 27 2,531 2,307 92,963 2,536 2,292 92,914 -49
OCT 27 2,647 2,364 93,246 2,651 2,333 93,232 -14
NOV 27 2,121 2,275 93,092 2,126 2,290 93,068 -24
DEC 27 2,378 2,331 93,139 2,384 2,334 93,118 -21
JAN 2028 2,146 2,296 92,989 2,151 2,277 92,992 3
FEB 28 2,460 2,350 93,099 2,465 2,316 93,141 42
MAR 28 2,492 2,341 93,250 2,496 2,337 93,300 50
APR 28 2,590 2,371 93,469 2,595 2,367 93,528 59
MAY 28 2,142 2,365 93,246 2,146 2,363 93,311 65
JUN 28 2,331 2,353 93,224 2,335 2,342 93,304 80

JUL 28 2,450 2,366 93,308 2,454 2,379 93,379 71
AUG 28 2,782 2,358 93,732 2,787 2,361 93,805 73
SEP 28 2,134 2,325 93,541 2,139 2,312 93,632 91
OCT 28 2,457 2,360 93,638 2,461 2,374 93,719 81
NOV 28 2,159 2,355 93,442 2,164 2,320 93,563 121
DEC 28 2,356 2,341 93,457 2,362 2,340 93,585 128
JAN 2029 2,206 2,340 93,323 2,211 2,333 93,463 140
FEB 29 2,300 2,340 93,283 2,305 2,309 93,459 176
MAR 29 2,679 2,364 93,598 2,683 2,362 93,780 182
APR 29 2,353 2,358 93,593 2,358 2,361 93,777 184
MAY 29 2,654 2,385 93,862 2,658 2,373 94,062 200
JUN 29 2,559 2,362 94,059 2,563 2,368 94,257 198

JUL 29 2,420 2,372 94,305 94,305
AUG 29 2,753 2,365 94,693 94,693
SEP 29 2,105 2,333 94,465 94,465
OCT 29 2,427 2,383 94,509 94,509
NOV 29 2,130 2,339 94,300 94,300
DEC 29 2,328 2,350 94,278 94,278
JAN 2030 2,177 2,371 94,084 94,084
FEB 30 2,271 2,326 94,029 94,029
MAR 30 2,649 2,268 94,410 94,410
APR 30 2,324 2,384 94,350 94,350
MAY 30 2,624 2,367 94,607 94,607
JUN 30 2,529 2,325 94,811 94,811

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 23 AUG 23 SEP 23 OCT 23 NOV 23 DEC 23 JAN 24 FEB 24 MAR 24 APR 24 MAY 24 JUN 24

2,186         1,979         2,540         2,497         2,268         1,959         2,298         2,441         2,461         2,396         2,478         2,330         

2,091         1,899         2,433         2,410         2,174         1,878         2,211         2,349         2,374         2,295         2,350         2,241         

95              80              107            87              94              81              87              92              87              101            128            89              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
95              80              107            87              94              81              87              92              87              101            128            89              

2,188         2,198         2,185         2,094         2,051         2,112         2,152         2,129         2,156         2,115         2,254         2,070         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

85,172       84,953       85,308       85,711       85,928       85,775       85,921       86,233       86,538       86,819       87,043       87,303       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 31, 2024
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 15, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) December 15, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30
ACTUAL

27,833                28,455                28,563                29,013                29,097                29,145                28,737                

26,705                27,319                27,420                27,866                27,948                27,996                27,588                

1,128                  1,136                  1,143                  1,147                  1,149                  1,149                  1,149                  

-                      1                         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
1,128                  1,135                  1,143                  1,147                  1,149                  1,149                  1,149                  

25,704                26,077                27,246                27,872                27,932                28,192                28,183                

-                      29                       29                       29                       29                       29                       29                       

-                      618                     973                     1,123                  1,148                  1,148                  1,148                  

-                      25,523                26,244                26,720                26,755                27,015                27,006                

-                      20,129                12,029                7,668                  5,254                  3,896                  3,131                  
-                      5,394                  14,215                19,052                21,501                23,119                23,875                

87,303                89,681                90,998                92,139                93,304                94,257                94,811                

88,240                89,798                90,875                92,207                93,224                94,059                

(937)                    (117)                    123                     (68)                      80                       198                     

86,059                88,644                90,380                91,518                93,082                93,707                94,403                

74,254                76,839                78,575                79,713                81,277                81,902                82,598                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 31, 2024
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 15, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) December 15, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 24 AUG 24 SEP 24 OCT 24 NOV 24 DEC 24 JAN 25 FEB 25 MAR 25 APR 25 MAY 25 JUN 25

2,380         2,421         2,374         2,347         2,294         2,429         2,085         2,299         2,498         2,320         2,451         2,557         

2,278         2,320         2,281         2,241         2,200         2,352         1,991         2,212         2,403         2,231         2,360         2,450         

102            101            93              106            94              77              94              87              95              89              91              107            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             
102            101            93              106            94              77              94              87              95              88              91              107            

1,995         2,141         2,151         2,223         2,125         2,264         2,216         2,038         2,263         2,211         2,262         2,188         

3                2                2                3                4                3                1                2                2                2                3                2                

5                23              45              48              53              62              58              57              61              67              68              71              

2,080         2,116         2,104         2,172         2,068         2,199         2,157         1,979         2,200         2,142         2,191         2,115         

1,943         1,928         1,876         1,909         1,760         1,819         1,721         1,462         1,597         1,442         1,412         1,260         
137            188            228            263            308            380            436            517            603            700            779            855            

87,688       87,968       88,191       88,315       88,484       88,649       88,518       88,779       89,014       89,123       89,312       89,681       

88,488       88,694       88,869       88,935       89,030       89,095       88,917       89,065       89,232       89,294       89,466       89,798       

(800)           (726)           (678)           (620)           (546)           (446)           (399)           (286)           (218)           (171)           (154)           (117)           

88,644       

76,839       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 31, 2024

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 15, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) December 15, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 25 AUG 25 SEP 25 OCT 25 NOV 25 DEC 25 JAN 26 FEB 26 MAR 26 APR 26 MAY 26 JUN 26

2,393         2,431         2,384         2,354         2,304         2,440         2,093         2,307         2,506         2,328         2,460         2,563         

2,287         2,330         2,289         2,250         2,208         2,361         1,998         2,220         2,411         2,239         2,369         2,458         

106            101            95              104            96              79              95              87              95              89              91              105            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
106            101            95              104            96              79              95              87              95              89              91              105            

2,252         2,210         2,271         2,280         2,233         2,318         2,233         2,203         2,317         2,310         2,309         2,310         

3                2                2                3                4                3                1                2                2                2                3                2                

76              81              80              82              83              83              79              78              81              82              83              85              

2,173         2,127         2,189         2,195         2,146         2,232         2,153         2,123         2,234         2,226         2,223         2,223         

1,266         1,160         1,169         1,123         1,025         1,052         948            861            910            879            831            805            
907            967            1,020         1,072         1,121         1,180         1,205         1,262         1,324         1,347         1,392         1,418         

89,822       90,043       90,156       90,230       90,301       90,423       90,283       90,387       90,576       90,594       90,745       90,998       

89,920       90,071       90,137       90,181       90,168       90,284       90,091       90,193       90,407       90,438       90,607       90,875       

(98)             (28)             19              49              133            139            192            194            169            156            138            123            

90,380       

78,575       

DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST
FINAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 31, 2024



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 15, 2023 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) December 15, 2023 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 26 AUG 26 SEP 26 OCT 26 NOV 26 DEC 26 JAN 27 FEB 27 MAR 27 APR 27 MAY 27 JUN 27

2,430         2,468         2,422         2,391         2,342         2,477         2,130         2,345         2,543         2,366         2,497         2,602         

2,324         2,367         2,326         2,287         2,245         2,398         2,035         2,257         2,448         2,276         2,406         2,497         

106            101            96              104            97              79              95              88              95              90              91              105            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
